

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, EASTERN DIVISION

<p>CTM HOLDINGS, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company,</p> <p><i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>vs.</p> <p>THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture; THE NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE; TERRY COSBY, in his official capacity as Chief of the Natural Resources Conservation Service; and JON HUBBERT, in his official capacity as Iowa State Conservationist,</p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>CIVIL NO. 6:24-cv-02016</p> <p><b>MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b></p>
--	---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S**  
**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

MATERIAL FACTS ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. This Court can Reach the Merits of the Case..... 5**

        A. CTM Holdings has Standing..... 5

        B. There is Final Agency Action and CTM Holdings Exhausted All Available Remedies. 6

**II. Swampbuster unconstitutionally conditions the receipt of benefits on farmers waiving their rights under the Takings Clause of the Constitution..... 7**

        C. Swampbuster in effect requires farmers to transfer a conservation easement to the federal government. .... 7

        D. Swampbuster imposes an unconstitutional condition on Plaintiff. .... 8

**III. Swampbuster violates the Commerce Clause.....11**

**IV. The Swampbuster Rule restricting a request for redetermination exceeds the statutory definition..... 15**

**V. The Swampbuster Rule defining converted wetlands exceeds the statutory definition. .... 18**

CONCLUSION ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway v. ICC*, 607 F.2d 1199 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 19

*B & D Land & Livestock Co. v. Veneman*, 332 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (N.D. Iowa. 2004)

*Batterton v. Francis*, 432 U.S. 416 (1977)..... 17

*Bond v. United States*, 564 U.S. 211, 222 (2011)

*Branstad v. Veneman*, 212 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Iowa 2002);

*Caminetti v. United States*, 242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... 6

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*, 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 8, 9, 10, 13

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....9, 11, 13

*Global Van Lines, Inc. v. Interstate Commerce Com.*, 714 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 19

*Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States*, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 5

*Houston, E. & W. Tex. Ry. Co. v. United States*, 234 U.S. 342 (1914)..... 6

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)..... 9

*Katzenbach v. McClung*, 379 U.S. 294 (1964)..... 7

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 570 U.S. 595 (2013) ..... 10, 12, 13, 14

*Lion Oil Co., Inc. v. Tosco Corp.*, 90 F.3d 268, 270 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 4

*Loper Bright v. Raimondo*, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) ..... 16, 17

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 9

*Maple Drive Farms L.P. v. Vilsack*, 781 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 15

*Michigan v. EPA*, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 17

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA*, 595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 18

*Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n*, 483 U.S. 825 (1987) ..... 9

*Sackett v. EPA*, 598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 4

*Solid Waste Ag. of N. Cook Cty v. United States Army Corps of Engineers*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 4,  
5

*United States v. Darby*, 312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 5, 7

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 5, 7

*Von Eye v. United States*, 887 F. Supp. 1287 (D. S. D. May 25, 1995) ..... 3

*Wayman v. Southard*, 23 U.S. 1 (1825)..... 17

*Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) ..... 7

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 3801..... 2  
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(27)..... 4, 6  
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(7)(A)..... 11, 19  
16 U.S.C. § 3821..... 10, 11  
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4)..... 16  
16 U.S.C. §§ 3801-3871f..... 2  
16 U.S.C. §§ 3821-3824 ..... 2, 14  
16 U.S.C. 3846(a) ..... 17  
*Horn Farms, Inc. v. Johanns*, 397 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 14  
Iowa Code Ann. § 457A.1..... 9  
Iowa Code Ann. § 457A.2..... 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 3

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R. § 12.30(c)(6) ..... 16  
7 C.F.R. § 12.4(c)..... 15  
7 C.F.R. 12.2(a)..... 19

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V. .... 8  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 5
